

No. 23-1031

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

QING QIN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

VERTEX, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT QIN AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

GWENDOLYN YOUNG REAMS
Acting General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO
Assistant General Counsel

GEORGINA C. YEOMANS
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
202-921-2748
georgina.yeomans@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Statement of the Facts	2
1. Qin is not promoted in 2018 and questions the motivation behind Vertex’s decisionmaking.	3
2. Qin receives a negative annual review, complains about discrimination, and is later terminated.....	5
B. District Court’s Decision.....	9
Argument	12
I. A reasonable jury could find Vertex retaliated against Qin.....	12
A. Qin engaged in two instances of protected conduct.	13
B. A reasonable jury could find a causal link between Qin’s protected activity and materially adverse actions Vertex took.....	17
C. A reasonable jury could find that Vertex’s explanations for its materially adverse actions were pretextual.	22
II. The district court’s decision to grant summary judgment to Vertex on Qin’s disparate treatment claim was error.	25

A. The district court should not have required Qin to rigidly adhere to the *McDonnell Douglas* framework.....26

B. A reasonable jury could find Vertex’s explanations for its adverse actions were pretextual.31

Conclusion.....32

Certificate of Compliance33

Certificate of Service35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aman v. Cort Furniture Rental Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 1074 (3d Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Barber v. CSX Distrib. Servs.</i> , 68 F.3d 694 (3d Cir. 1995)	15, 16
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	30
<i>Canada v. Samuel Grossi & Sons, Inc.</i> , 49 F.4th 340 (3d Cir. 2022).....	23, 24
<i>Carvalho-Grevious v. Del. State Univ.</i> , 851 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Chappell-Johnson v. Powell</i> , 440 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Charlton-Perkins v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 35 F.4th 1053 (6th Cir. 2022).....	27
<i>Collins v. Kimberly-Clark Pa., LLC</i> , 247 F. Supp. 3d 571 (E.D. Pa. 2017).....	29
<i>Connelly v. Lane Constr. Corp.</i> , 809 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009).....	16, 17
<i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Acad. of Wilmington, Del., Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006)	14, 16, 17
<i>Daniels v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 776 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2015)	19

<i>EEOC v. Metal Serv. Co.</i> , 892 F.2d 341 (3d Cir. 1990)	26, 30
<i>Farrell v. Planters Lifesavers Co.</i> , 206 F.3d 271 (3d Cir. 2000)	13, 18
<i>Fasold v. Justice</i> , 409 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Furnco Const. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978)	27
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	27
<i>Kengerski v. Harper</i> , 6 F.4th 531 (3d Cir. 2021)	13, 14
<i>LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Cmty. Ctr. Ass'n</i> , 503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Makky v. Chertoff</i> , 541 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2008)	28
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moody v. Atl. City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 870 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2017)	18, 20
<i>Moore v. City of Phila.</i> , 461 F.3d 331 (3d Cir. 2006)	14, 15
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	23
<i>Scott v. Sunoco Logs. Partners, LP</i> , 918 F. Supp. 2d 344 (E.D. Pa. 2013)	28
<i>Thomas v. Town of Hammonton</i> , 351 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 2003)	21, 22

<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	23
<i>Wadhwa v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Veterans Affs.</i> , 505 F. App’x 209 (3d Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Williams v. URS Corp.</i> , 124 F. App’x 97 (3d Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 206 (2015).....	27
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m)	31
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....	12, 13
Other Authorities	
EEOC Enforcement Guidance on Retaliation and Related Issues § II(A)(2)(a), 2016 WL 4688886 (Aug. 25, 2016).....	14
